

June 24, 2022

Edel Finance Company Limited: Ratings reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable; rating reaffirmed and withdrawn for matured borrowing programmes

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	547.00	547.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	149.76	149.76	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	109.38	0.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative and withdrawn
Long-term Fund/Non-fund Based Bank Lines	50.00	50.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme (unsecured)	4.00	4.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme (unsecured)	3.85	0.00	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative and withdrawn
Subordinated Debt Programme	15.00	15.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable); reaffirmed and outlook revised to Stable from Negative
Total	878.99	765.76	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

To arrive at the rating, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the Edelweiss Group (the Group), given the close linkages between the Group entities, common promoters and senior management team, shared brand name, and strong financial and operational synergies.

The reaffirmation of the rating factors in the Group's established position in the financial services industry, its long-standing experience in the capital market related business, its diversified business profile with a presence in the asset reconstruction and asset management segments, and the healthy stream of fee and advisory income. ICRA has revised the outlook on the long-term rating to Stable on the back of the sustained reduction in the debt level, the improving financial performance in key segments, adequate capitalisation, and the improvement in the outlook for the real estate sector wherein the Group has sizeable exposure.

The aforesaid strengths are, however, partially offset by the asset quality risks in the credit business, the risks associated with the distressed assets business given the focus on corporate assets coupled with the evolving nature of the industry, and the exposure to the volatility in capital markets. The Group's reported gross non-performing assets stood at 2.8% of total advances as of March 31, 2022 compared to 7.7% as of March 31, 2021. The absolute value of the GNPA's declined to Rs. 328 crore as of March 31, 2022 from Rs. 1,182 crore as of March 31, 2021. The net non-performing loans improved significantly to 1.6% as of

March 31, 2022 from 4.1% as of March 31, 2021. However, ICRA notes that the GNPA ratio adjusted for fully provisioned accounts stood at 7.1% of total advances as of March 31, 2022 compared to 7.7% of total advances as of March 31, 2021.

ICRA notes that the stage 3 assets to loans at amortised cost ratio (43.5% as of March 31, 2021 and 26.9% as of March 31, 2020) is significantly high as the security receipts (SRs) held by the Group, issued against assets sold by it to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs), continue to be recognised as loans in the consolidated book. The Group is actively pursuing various alternatives for resolving potential stress and managing the wholesale portfolio. In FY2021 and FY2022, the wholesale inflows from such initiatives were Rs. 2,750 crore (inflow from SRs: Rs. 400 crore) and Rs. 3,100 crore (inflow from SRs: Rs. 600 crore), respectively. Moreover, in FY2023 (till date), the inflows were Rs. 930 crore (inflow from SRs: Rs. 550 crore). Going forward, the progress of such initiatives and the impact on the Group's asset quality trajectory would be important from a credit perspective.

In FY2022, the Group posted an improvement in the financial performance of its key segments, i.e. credit, asset management and asset reconstruction, and it also sold its stake in the insurance brokerage business (recorded as other income of Rs. 306.72 crore). This supported the overall profitability with a net profit of Rs. 212 crore in FY2022. While Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (EFSL) had reported a net profit of Rs. 254 crore in FY2021 at the consolidated level, after reporting a loss of Rs. 2,044 crore in FY2020, the profitability was supported by the divestment of the wealth management business.¹ Although the insurance business remains a drag on the profitability, the Group witnessed an increase in the embedded value of the life insurance business to Rs. 1,574 crore as of March 31, 2022 from Rs. 1,256 crore as of March 31, 2021 and an improvement in the business metrics of its general insurance business. On an ex-insurance post minority interest basis, the Group reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 405 crore in FY2022 (FY2021: Rs. 462 crore). The Group's Corporate and Balance Sheet Management Unit (BMU) has been posting losses largely due to the excess liquidity carried on its book, which has resulted in negative carry. Going forward, the Group's ability to keep credit costs/impairments in check and generate healthy fee income would remain imperative for profitability.

The Group's capitalisation profile is adequate and well above the regulatory requirements. ECL Finance Limited had a total capital adequacy ratio (CRAR) of 30.52% as of March 31, 2022 while Edelweiss Retail Finance Limited's CRAR stood at 36.9% and Edelweiss Housing Finance Limited's at 28.3%. Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited's (EARC) CRAR stood at 42%. The solvency ratios of the life insurance and general insurance businesses stood at 211% and 167%, respectively, as on March 31, 2022. The borrowings have reduced consistently with the gross gearing declining to 3.0 times as of March 31, 2022 from 5.1 times as of March 31, 2020. Adjusting for the Rs. 866 crore of compulsorily convertible debentures (CCDs), the adjusted gross gearing stood at 2.5 times as of March 31, 2022. Going forward, the Group will focus on an asset-light model in the credit business with a focus on the sell-down of wholesale loans and the growth of the retail book through the co-lending model.

The Group raised funds aggregating Rs. 8,569 crore in FY2022 (excluding stake sale in insurance business) through a diverse set of sources such as non-convertible debentures (NCDs), market linked debentures, bank lines, commercial papers and securitisation. It had raised Rs. 7,165 crore in FY2021 (excluding stake sale in wealth management business) in FY2021. However, the borrowing cost remains at an elevated level. Nonetheless, the Group has demonstrated the ability to raise funds at regular intervals via CCDs in the credit business and the wealth management business. The Group's ability to maintain healthy collections, consistently raise funds from diversified sources and ensure a comfortable asset-liability matching (ALM) profile, in future, would be a key rating monitorable.

¹ In March 2021, the Group sold its controlling stake in Edelweiss Wealth Management (EWM), leading to a reduction in its ownership stake to 38.5%. Post this, EWM is now an associate of the Group. Therefore, going forward, the Group would book its share of profits in the consolidated financials. The Group increased its stake in EWM to ~44% in Q3 FY2022

ICRA notes that the Group has been trying to simplify its complex structure with multiple cross holdings. It has brought in a strategic partner at the credit, ARC and life insurance verticals. With the change in the structure, the Group's erstwhile business model with seamless interaction (in terms of business and fund flow) between various entities (and verticals) may alter in the medium term. However, it would continue to support various ventures, given the shared brand name and operational and strategic linkages. The fund flow across various entities would be done, if required, at market rates and on an arm's length basis with the approval of the board of directors of the respective companies/verticals.

ICRA has reaffirmed the PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable) rating (outlook revised to Stable from Negative) and withdrawn the rating assigned to the Rs. 109.38-crore and Rs. 3.85-crore PP-MLD programmes of Edel Finance Company Limited (EFCL) as no amount is outstanding against these rated instruments. The rating has been withdrawn at the request of the company and as per ICRA's policy on the withdrawal of credit ratings.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Diversified revenue stream with presence in credit and non-credit segments – The Edelweiss Group is a diversified financial services player engaged in the credit, capital markets and other advisory businesses. It commenced operations in the capital markets related business and has established its position as a leading entity in the institutional equity broking and investment banking segments over the years. To diversify its revenue stream and reduce its dependence on capital markets, the Group forayed into other segments like credit (wholesale lending in FY2006 and retail lending in FY2011), distressed assets (FY2010), life insurance (FY2012) and general insurance (FY2018). The Group draws the advantage of a healthy fee and advisory income, which stood at Rs. 1,444 crore (~21% of total revenue from operations) in FY2022 compared to Rs. 1,654 crore (~18% of total revenue from operations) in FY2021.

Strong presence in asset reconstruction space and capital markets – The Group has successfully ramped up its scale of operations with EARC emerging as the largest player in the asset reconstruction business in India with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 40,251 crore as of March 31, 2022 (Rs. 40,473 crore as on March 31, 2021), up from Rs. 9,245 crore as on March 31, 2014.

It is also engaged in asset management with a special focus on alternative assets. The funds under management (asset management, alternative assets) increased at a healthy pace of ~36% to ~Rs. 1,15,500 crore as of March 31, 2022 from ~Rs. 85,000 crore as of March 31, 2021 and ~Rs. 49,700 crore as on March 31, 2020. Additionally, the Group has a stake of ~44% in the wealth management business, which reported a 30% year-on-year (YoY) growth in the assets under advice to ~Rs. 2,02,000 crore as of March 31, 2022. ICRA notes that the Group's stake in the wealth management business will decline to ~14%, post the public listing of the same.

Credit challenges

Asset quality concerns in wholesale book – The Group's loan book remains vulnerable to credit risks, given the high concentration in wholesale lending (46% of the total portfolio (54%, excluding Edelweiss Finance & Investments Limited's loan book) as on March 31, 2022), which is inherently risky in nature. The top 10 accounts constituted ~38% of the overall wholesale book as of March 31, 2022. As of March 31, 2022, the Group had an on-book wholesale portfolio of Rs. 5,698 crore compared to Rs. 7,246 crore as of March 31, 2021.

The Group has decided to reduce its exposure in the wholesale segment through sell-downs and securitisation of other eligible loans, which should free up capital. It is actively pursuing various alternatives for resolving potential stress and managing the portfolio. In line with this strategy, it entered into an agreement with Meritz Financial Group (a leading South Korean financial

services player) for a real estate platform. In FY2021 and FY2022, the wholesale inflows from such initiatives were Rs. 2,750 crore (inflow from SRs: Rs. 400 crore) and Rs. 3,100 crore (inflow from SRs: Rs. 600 crore), respectively. Moreover, in FY2023 (till date), the inflows were Rs. 930 crore (of which SRs: Rs. 550 crore). The Group aims to reduce the wholesale assets and transition its credit portfolio predominantly to retail-oriented lending. ICRA notes the Group's track record in real estate financing and its in-house operations/execution team and distribution network, which provide it with the ability to closely monitor and resolve assets if required. Going forward, the progress on such endeavours and the impact on the Group's asset quality would be important from a credit perspective.

ICRA notes that while the Group reported a deterioration in the asset quality over the past few years (FY2020 and FY2021) with the GNPA's increasing to 7.7% of total advances as of March 31, 2021 from 5.3% as of March 31, 2020, the GNPA ratio improved to 2.8% in FY2022 as of March 31, 2022. The absolute value of the GNPA's declined to Rs. 328 crore as of March 31, 2022 from Rs. 1,182 crore as of March 31, 2021. Also, the net non-performing loans improved to 1.6% as of March 31, 2022 from 4.1% as of March 31, 2021. However, ICRA notes that the GNPA ratio adjusted for fully provisioned accounts stood at 7.1% of total advances as of March 31, 2022 compared to 7.7% of total advances as of March 31, 2021. The stage 3 assets to loans at amortised cost ratio (43.5% as of March 31, 2021 and 26.9% as of March 31, 2020) is, however, significantly high as the SRs held by the Group, issued against assets sold by it to ARCs, continue to be recognised as loans in the consolidated book.

Subdued profitability; ability to realign business with core strategy and ensure healthy profitability remains critical – The high credit costs/impairments owing to stress build-up in the wholesale book have been a drag on the Group's core profitability. Nonetheless, the Group posted an improvement in FY2022 in the financial performance of its key segments, i.e. credit, asset management and asset reconstruction, and also sold its stake in the insurance brokerage business (recorded as other income of Rs. 306.72 crore). This supported its overall profitability, resulting in a net profit of Rs. 212 crore (FY2021: Rs. 254 crore) in FY2022. The insurance business, however, remains a drag on the profitability, although the embedded value of its life insurance business increased to Rs. 1,574 crore as of March 31, 2022 from Rs. 1,256 crore as of March 31, 2021. The business metrics in the general insurance business have also improved. On an ex-insurance post minority interest basis, the Group reported a profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 405 crore in FY2022 (FY2021: Rs. 462 crore). The Group's corporate and BMU segment has been posting losses largely due to the excess liquidity carried on its book, which has resulted in negative carry. While ICRA expects the Group's profitability to improve in the key segments, the same will remain subdued over the near term due to the declining loan book and losses in the insurance, corporate and BMU segments. The Group's ability to maintain a healthy asset quality along with healthy fee income and keep the credit costs/impairments under control remains critical.

Ability to maintain ALM, given resource mobilisation constraints, remains critical – At the consolidated level, the Group had total borrowings of Rs. 22,711 crore as on March 31, 2022 (Rs. 48,964 crore as of March 31, 2018). The risk-averse sentiment of domestic investors towards non-banks with developer loan exposure has resulted in challenges in fund-raising and has increased the cost of funds. Fund-raising by the Group from debt capital markets over the past two years has been lower compared to the pre-September 2018 level while the secondary market yields have been elevated. The Group raised funds aggregating Rs. 8,569 crore (excluding stake sale in insurance business) in FY2022 compared to Rs. 7,165 crore (excluding stake sale in wealth management business) in FY2021.

The Group has a diversified resource profile and has been exploring alternative sources of funding over the past few quarters. Its ability to maintain healthy collections, consistently raise funds from diversified sources and ensure a comfortable ALM profile, in future, would be a key rating monitorable. The Group's gross gearing improved on a consolidated basis to 3.0 times as of March 31, 2022 from 3.7 times as on March 31, 2021 and 5.1 times as on March 31, 2020. It has a demonstrated track record of raising capital at regular intervals, which provides some comfort. The capital raised in the form of CCDs is currently classified as borrowings though these instruments are compulsorily convertible into equity in due course. Should this be treated as equity, the Group's adjusted gross gearing would stand at 2.5 times as of March 31, 2022².

² Adjusted gearing calculated as reported net worth including CCDs, divided by borrowings minus CCDs

Risks associated with asset reconstruction business, notwithstanding the strong market position – In ICRA’s view, the seasoning of the asset reconstruction industry remains limited. Further, the Group focusses on the large single borrower segment, an asset class with a high-risk profile on account of its complexity, higher ticket size as well as the significant degree of engagement with promoters. However, the Group is also present in the retail segment in the ARC space.

The risks inherent in distressed assets, coupled with the Group’s strategy of focussing on resolution through the revival of operations and debt restriction, can lead to a protracted process and volatility in cash flows. The Group has, however, resolved certain large-ticket assets in the recent past, with recoveries of Rs. 6,903 crore in FY2022 and Rs. 5,432 crore in FY2021 compared to Rs. 11,257 crore in FY2020 and Rs. 7,019 crore in FY2019. Inability to achieve resolution as per expectations, in terms of the amount recovered as well as the timelines, could have a bearing on EARC’s financial profile. However, the consistent management fee of Rs. 700+ crore in the past four years provides comfort. The expected shift to the cash mode from the SR mode of asset acquisition, the upfront capital requirement for ARCs would be higher. This can, nevertheless, be brought down through partnerships with other investors. The ARC’s ability to judiciously acquire new assets and resolve them, while maintaining a comfortable capital structure and a competitive cost of borrowings, would also remain critical.

Exposed to inherent cyclicity in capital markets, though expansion into non-capital market businesses provides diversification – The Group remains exposed to the inherent volatility in capital markets as its various businesses are directly or indirectly linked to the performance of these markets. However, its focus on diversifying its business profile over the years has reduced its dependence on capital markets. The Group’s ability to maintain a healthy performance in the capital market related businesses remains critical.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The Group’s liquidity position is adequate. It had overnight liquidity of Rs. 1,800 crore and undrawn bank lines of Rs. 350 crore as of April 30, 2022. It has repayment obligations of Rs. 4,299 crore from May 2022 to September 2022 and Rs. 8,055 crore from May 2022 to March 2023. The Group also has other assets like short-term treasury assets of Rs. 1,350 crore as of April 30, 2022, that can be liquidated at a relatively short notice. It has adequate liquidity for the payment of obligations for ~2 months (considering overnight liquidity and undrawn bank lines) and ~4 months (considering overnight liquidity, undrawn bank lines and short-term treasury assets). The Group also has a short-term loan book of Rs. 1,900 crore as of April 30, 2022 which can be accessed, if required. Post that, its ability to maintain healthy collections and ensure a comfortable ALM profile by raising adequate funds would be a key rating monitorable.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA could revise the outlook to Positive or upgrade the long-term rating in case of a significant and sustained improvement in the Group’s asset quality and profitability trajectory along with the mobilisation of resources at competitive terms from a diverse set of sources.

Negative factors – The rating could be revised downwards if the asset quality pressures increase, thereby resulting in a subdued profitability level on a sustained basis. Pressure on the rating could also emerge in case of continued challenges in fund-raising inability to diversify funding and the weakening of the liquidity profile. Delays in the planned reduction of the corporate book could also have a bearing on the rating.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies Consolidation and Rating Approach ICRA Policy on Withdrawal of Credit Rating
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable; while assigning the rating, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the Group (Edelweiss Financial Services Limited - Consolidated), given the high operational and managerial linkages between the Group companies and the shared brand name.
Consolidation/Standalone	To arrive at the rating, ICRA has considered the consolidated financial profile of Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (consolidated). Details of the subsidiaries and an associate are provided in Annexure-2.

About the company

Edel Finance Company Limited (EFCL) is a non-banking financial company registered with the RBI. The public limited company, which was incorporated in 1989, has received in-principle approval to operate as a core investment company (CIC). Going forward, it is expected to act as the Group's main holding company and would hold stakes in the key operating companies of the Group. EFCL is fully owned by EFSL, the flagship company of the Edelweiss Group. With the formation of the CIC, the stake in Group companies would be gradually transferred to EFCL from EFSL, which currently serves as the main holding company for the Group.

The company, on a standalone basis, posted a net profit of Rs. 22.18 crore on total income of Rs. 188.66 crore in FY2022 compared to a loss of Rs. 124.16 crore on total income of Rs. 187.78 crore in FY2021. It had total assets of Rs. 3,025.87 crore and a net worth of Rs. 1,258.10 crore as of March 31, 2022 compared to Rs. 3,041.85 crore and Rs. 1,235.99 crore, respectively, as of March 31, 2021. Its borrowings stood at Rs. 1,762.38 crore as of March 31, 2022 and Rs. 1,796.30 crore as of March 31, 2021.

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (EFSL), the holding company of the Edelweiss Group of companies, was incorporated in 1995 by first-generation entrepreneurs to offer investment banking services primarily to technology companies. At present, the Group is engaged in wholesale and retail financing, distressed assets resolution, corporate debt syndication and debt restructuring, institutional and retail equity broking, corporate finance advisory, wealth advisory and asset management. It forayed into housing finance in FY2011, life insurance in FY2012 and general insurance in FY2018.

On a standalone basis, EFSL had posted total income of Rs. 1,372 crore and a PAT of Rs. 933 crore in FY2022 compared to Rs. 1,722 crore and Rs. 716 crore, respectively, in FY2021. It had a net worth of Rs. 5,000 crore, total borrowings of Rs. 2,432 crore and total assets of Rs. 8,042 crore as of March 31, 2022 compared to Rs. 4,126 crore, Rs. 838 crore and Rs. 5,981 crore, respectively, as of March 31, 2021.

Key financial indicators (audited)

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (Consolidated)	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022
Net interest income	1,109	200	61
Total income	9,603	10,849	7,305
Profit after tax (Edelweiss' share)	(2,045)	265	189
Profit after tax - Including MI	(2,044)	254	212
Net worth	7,207	7,677	7,592
Loan asset	28,361	22,455	20,006
Total assets	54,280	46,350	43,188
Return on assets	-3.5%	0.5%	0.5%

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (Consolidated)	FY2020	FY2021	FY2022
Return on equity	-25.7%	3.4%	2.8%
Gross NPA (%)	5.3%	7.7%	7.1%*
Net NPA (%)	4.1%	4.1%	1.6%
Net NPA/Net worth (%)	11.9%	8.2%	2.7%
Gross gearing (times)	5.1	3.7	3.0
CRAR (%)	21%	21%	30%

Source: Company, ICRA research; All ratios as per ICRA calculations; *includes Rs. 558 crore of exposures which has been fully provisioned.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2023)			Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years					
			Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2022	Date & Rating in FY2021		Date & Rating in FY2020		
			(Rs. crore)	(Rs. crore)	Jun 24, 2022	Jun 29, 2021	Oct 19, 2020	May 05, 2020	Aug 30, 2019	Jun 25, 2019	Apr 05, 2019
1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture Programme	Long Term	149.76	54.54	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
2	Long-term Market Linked Debenture Programme (unsecured)	Long Term	4.00	4.00	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
3	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	547.00	47.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
4	Long-term Fund/Non-fund Based Bank Lines	Long Term	50	0.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
5	Subordinated Debt Programme	Long Term	15.00	15.00	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
6	Long-term Market Linked Debenture Programme	Long Term	109.38	0.00	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative)	-	-	-	-	-
7	Long-term Market Linked Debenture Programme (unsecured)	Long Term	3.85	0.00	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative)					
8	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Long Term	-	-	-	-	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative); withdrawn	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Negative)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA- (Negative)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA- (Negative)	PP-MLD [ICRA]AA (Negative)
9	Commercial Paper Programme	Short Term	-	-	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A1+; withdrawn	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
10	Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A+ (Negative); withdrawn	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]AA- (Negative)	[ICRA]AA- (Negative)	[ICRA]AA (Negative)

Complexity level of the rated instrument

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Simple
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme	Moderately Complex
Long-term Fund/Non-Fund Based Bank Lines	Very Simple
Long-term Principal Protected Market Linked Debenture Programme (unsecured)	Moderately Complex
Subordinated Debt Programme	Moderately Complex

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE241O07093	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 6, 2016	Nifty 50 Index	Sep 6, 2021	5	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07465	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 16, 2017	Nifty 50 Index	Jan 17, 2022	1.5	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FL6	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jun 14, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Sep 14, 2021	2	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 28, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.26	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 11, 2019	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.26	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Nov 30, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	1.28	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Nov 6, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 4, 2019	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.79	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 4, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	7.5	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 11, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	4.25	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Aug 30, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	45	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 24, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	1.83	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 14, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.59	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 18, 2019	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.56	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 17, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	6.18	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 19, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	3.5	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 25, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	4.75	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Oct 4, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Nov 22, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	1.03	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 7, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	0.77	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FS1	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Sep 14, 2018	Nifty 50 Index	Mar 3, 2022	7.24	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FV5	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 12, 2018	MLD	Jun 17, 2022	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 24, 2018	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	4.6	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07FH4	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 28, 2018	MLD	Sep 28, 2021	0.48	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 28, 2018	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	22.46	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07FH4	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jul 26, 2018	MLD	Sep 28, 2021	5	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 11, 2019	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	0.94	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 4, 2019	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	1.51	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07FH4	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Aug 30, 2018	MLD	Sep 28, 2021	2	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07EZ9	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Aug 29, 2018	MLD	Feb 9, 2022	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FD3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jun 25, 2018	MLD	Sep 20, 2021	1.52	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07EZ9	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jun 8, 2018	MLD	Feb 9, 2022	1.47	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FJ0	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Oct 4, 2018	MLD	May 30, 2022	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FJ0	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Dec 7, 2018	MLD	May 30, 2022	0.52	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 14, 2019	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	7.05	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE241O07FW3	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 18, 2019	MLD	Jun 24, 2022	16.98	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07EX4	Long-term Market Linked Debenture	Jan 05, 2018	MLD	Jul 02, 2021	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
NA	Long-term Market Linked Debenture – Proposed	NA	NA	NA	95.22	PP-MLD[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07937	Non-convertible Debenture	Mar 03, 2017	9.00%	Mar 01, 2024	30	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O07EE4	Non-convertible Debenture	Jun 21, 2017	0%	Jun 16, 2027	17	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
NA	Non-convertible Debenture - Proposed	NA	NA	NA	500	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE918K08019	Sub Debt	Jul 29, 2015	11.00%	Jul 29, 2025	15	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O08042	Long-term Market Linked Debenture (unsecured)	Jan 13, 2017	Nifty 50 Index	Jan 08, 2027	4	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable)
INE241O08059	Long-term Market Linked Debenture (unsecured)	Jan 24, 2017	Nifty 50 Index	Jan 24, 2022	1.15	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O08067	Long-term Market Linked Debenture (unsecured)	Feb 03, 2017	Nifty 50 Index	Feb 03, 2022	1	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
INE241O08034	Long-term Market Linked Debenture (unsecured)	Jan 04, 2017	Nifty 50 Index	Jan 04, 2022	1.7	PP-MLD [ICRA]A+ (Stable); withdrawn
NA	Long-term Fund/Non-Fund Based Bank Lines - unutilised	NA	NA	NA	50	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)

Source: Company

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis – as of March 31, 2022

Company Name	Edelweiss Group Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Subsidiaries:		ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the parent and its subsidiaries and an associate
ECL Finance Limited	100.00%	
Edelcap Securities Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Asset Management Limited	100.00%	
ECap Equities Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Trusteeship Company Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Housing Finance Limited	100.00%	

Company Name	Edelweiss Group Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Edelweiss Investment Adviser Limited	100.00%	
Edel Land Limited	100.00%	
Edel Investments Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Rural & Corporate Services Limited	100.00%	
Comtrade Commodities Services Limited (Formerly known as Edelweiss Comtrade Limited)	100.00%	
Edel Finance Company Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Retail Finance Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Multi Strategy Fund Advisors LLP	100.00%	
Edelweiss Resolution Advisors LLP	100.00%	
Edelweiss General Insurance Company Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Securities and Investment Private Limited	100.00%	
EC International Limited	100.00%	
EAAA LLC	100.00%	
Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Pte. Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss International (Singapore) Pte. Limited	100.00%	
Edelgive Foundation	100.00%	
Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Limited	99.05%	
Edelweiss Private Equity Tech Fund	95.60%	
Edelweiss Value and Growth Fund	70.05%	
Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited	59.84%	
EW Special Opportunities Advisors LLC	67.00%	
Edelweiss Tokio Life Insurance Company Limited	66.00%	
Allium Finance Private Limited	85.00%	
Edelweiss Global Wealth Management Limited	100.00%	
Edelweiss Capital Services Limited	51.00%	
India Credit Investments Fund - II	100.00%	
Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited	100.00%	
Sekura India Management Limited	100.00%	
Associate:		
Edelweiss Securities Limited	43.76%	

Source: Edelweiss Financial Services Limited

ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan
+91 22 6114 3444
karthiks@icraindia.com

Deep Inder Singh
+91 124 4545 830
deep.singh@icraindia.com

Sainath Chandrasekaran
+91 22 6114 3439
sainath.chandrasekaran@icraindia.com

Subhrajyoti Mohapatra
+91 22 6114 3463
subhrajyoti.mohapatra@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar
+91 22 6169 3304
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)
info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001
Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2022 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.